policy limits set by the Board. Interest rate movements impact the value of the Group's insurance liabilities.

Price Risk
The Group is subject to price risk arising from changes in the market values of its domestic fixed interest
investments, Wholesale Fund and Unit Trust investments.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk arises where liabilities cannot be met as they fall due as a result of insufficient liquid funds. The Group's
Treasury Policies mandate minimum levels of liquidity that the Group must hold to ensure obligations are met as
they fall due.

29. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – Continued

MAS Annual Report 202352 53

54 55MAS Annual Report 2023 Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Sensitivity Analysis
(Medical Insurance Society Limited "MIS") Impact on Profit and Equity

Risk Variable Movement
2023

$000
2022

$000

Insurance Risk (MIS):

Change in outstanding claims Increase by 1% (353) (341)

  Decrease by 1% 353 341

Discount rates Increase by 1% 307 376

  Decrease by 1% (321) (393)

Sensitivity Analysis
(Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited "the Group") Impact on Profit and Equity

Risk Variable Movement
2023

$000
2022

$000

Market Risk (Group):

Short term deposit rates Increase by 1% 1,094 1,041

  Decrease by 1% (1,094) (1,041)

Bond interest rates Increase by 1% (1,229) (656)

  Decrease by 1% 1,229 656

Unit prices Increase by 10% 15,591 18,683

Decrease by 10% (15,591) (18,683)

Classification of Financial Instruments

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities have been classified into the categories defined in NZ IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments in the tables below. The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost reasonably
approximates fair value. No financial assets were reclassified during the year (2022: none).

29. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – Continued

Operating Risk
Operating risk is the risk of loss resulting from either external events, inadequate or failed systems or processes, or
human error. Operational failures may lead to poor outcomes for Members, health and safety incidents, regulatory

[…]

There are a number of key policies and programmes in place which mitigate operating risk, including:

•	 management and staff are responsible for identifying, assessing and managing operational risks in accordance
with their roles and responsibilities;

•	 Internal Assurance and Risk functions are charged with assisting staff in identifying current and emerging risks
and ensuring the sufficiency of and ongoing presence of suitable mitigants;

•	 regular external review and testing of the Group's information security including for cyber risks;

•	 identifying critical outsourced providers and having appropriate plans in place in the event of supplier failure;

•	 regular monitoring and reporting on risks, financial and operational performance to Senior Management and
the Board.

Sensitivity Analysis
The Group has two risks which are price sensitive to an extent that they may impact earnings materially. These
are Insurance Risk and Market Risk (as it pertains to investments). The following table looks at how a range of
reasonably possible movements in key risk variables, with all other variables held constant, can influence profit
or loss and equity.

Sensitivity Analysis
(Medical Life Assurance Society Limited “MLA”)   2023   2022

Risk Variable Movement

Effect
on future

margins
$000

Effect on
policy

liabilities
 $000

Effect on
future

margins
$000

Effect on
policy

liabilities
 $000

Insurance Risk (MLA):

Discount rate Increase by 1% 14,460 2,180 15,990 2,660

  Decrease by 1% (16,850) (2,540) (18,840) (3,140)

Claims Increase by 10% 16,840 – 18,100 –

  Decrease by 10% (16,840) – (18,100) –

Lapses / Surrenders Increase by 10% 10,490 – 22,190 –

  Decrease by 10% (11,510) – (25,810) –

Expenses Increase by 10% 9,990 – 11,820 –

  Decrease by 10% (9,990) – (11,820) –

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the provisioning for outstanding disability claims and the determination
of the policy liabilities at period end. Both movements in discounts rates and variations in termination rates can have
a material impact on profit and equity.

Financial Assets
2023

$000
2022

$000

Financial assets at amortised cost

Trade and Other Receivables 2,244 2,075

Loans 426 553

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Investments 316,681 318,168

319,351 320,796

Financial Liabilities 2023
$000

2022
$000

Financial liabilities at amortised cost